distributors to their customers (sell-through) as reduced by actual allowances for distributor price adjustments. Revenue from software license agreements and
renewals is recognized at point of sales, whereas previously these were deferred and recognized over the contractual term before the implementation of the
authoritative guidance. Revenue recognition related to the Company's other revenue streams, such as direct customers, remains unchanged.

The adoption of this authoritative guidance has an impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of income and balance sheets, but had no impact on net
cash provided by or used in operating, financing, or investing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The impact on the Company's previously reported consolidated statements of income resulting from the adoption of the authoritative guidance is as follows:

March 31, 2018  April 1, 2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Net revenues $ 2,539,004  $ 2,467,023  $ 2,349,330  $ 2,356,742
Cost of revenues 756,368  743,419  708,216  708,632
Gross margin 1,782,636  1,723,604  1,641,114  1,648,110
Operating expenses:

Research and development 639,750  639,750  601,443  601,443
Selling, general and administrative 362,329  362,329  335,150  335,150
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 2,152  2,152  5,127  5,127
Executive transition costs 33,351  33,351  —  —

Total operating expenses 1,037,582  1,037,582  941,720  941,720
Operating income 745,054  686,022  699,394  706,390

Interest and other income (expense), net 5,357  5,357  (8,314)  (8,314)
Income before income taxes 750,411  691,379  691,080  698,076
Provision for income taxes 238,030  227,398  68,568  69,943

Net income $ 512,381  $ 463,981  $ 622,512  $ 628,133
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 2.05  $ 1.86  $ 2.47  $ 2.49
Diluted $ 1.99  $ 1.80  $ 2.32  $ 2.34

Shares used in per share calculations
Basic 249,595  249,595  252,301  252,301

Diluted 257,960  257,960  268,813  268,813

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable $ 372,144  $ 382,246  $ 243,915  $ 283,850
Other assets 342,644  337,402  275,440  272,407
Deferred income on shipments to distributors 25,166  —  54,567  —
Other accrued liabilities 59,772  59,680  95,098  95,209
Deferred tax liabilities 75  75  317,639  330,479
Retained earnings $ 1,483,538  $ 1,513,656  $ 1,726,312  $ 1,804,830

Equity Investments

In January 2016, the FASB issued final authoritative guidance regarding how companies measure equity investments that do not result in consolidation and
are not accounted for under the equity method and how they present changes in the fair value of financial